African Journal of Biotechnology Vol. 8 (7), pp. 1238-1246, 6 April, 2009
Available online at http://www.academicjournals.org/AJB
ISSN 1684–5315 © 2009 Academic Journals
Full Length Research Paper
Genetic diversity in grain quality and nutrition of
aromatic rices
S. M. Shahidullah1,2, M. M. Hanafi1*, M. Ashrafuzzaman1, M. Razi Ismail1 and A. Khair3
1Institute of Tropical Agriculture, Universiti Putra Malaysia, 43400 UPM, Serdang, Selangor, Malaysia.

Shahidullah et al.        1241
Table 1. Contd.
Genotype code and
name
Volume
expansion ratio
Protein
content  (%)
Amylose
content  (%)
Elongatio
n ratio
Cooking
time
(min)
1 Badsha bhog  4.01 8.30 23.01 1.60 15.50
2 Baoi jhak 4.10 10.70 24.11 1.60 14.99
3 Basmati Tapl-90 4.30 8.90 24.91 1.50 19.03
4 Basmati PNR 346 3.90 9.20 23.40 1.50 18.36
5 Begun bichi 4.10 8.29 22.79 1.60 15.50
6 Benaful 3.60 8.13 22.80 1.51 19.00
7 Bhog ganjia 4.10 7.64 23.30 1.41 16.00
8 BR28 4.50 8.60 27.05 1.46 17.99
9 BR38 4.10 8.49 23.06 1.41 17.01
10 BR39 3.89 8.30 26.20 1.46 20.00
11 Chinigura 4.30 7.12 26.40 1.70 16.03
12 Chinikani 4.31 7.99 23.73 1.70 15.51
13 Darshal 4.29 8.70 23.74 1.80 17.03
14 Doiar guro 4.29 8.88 23.40 1.71 16.02
15 Elai 4.10 7.70 27.00 1.50 16.00
16 Gandho kasturi 4.41 7.40 25.96 1.90 22.03
17 Gandhoraj 3.89 9.28 23.50 1.60 15.05
18 Hatisail  4.01 9.18 22.80 1.70 15.94
19 Jamai sohagi 3.70 8.59 23.40 1.50 14.50
20 Jata katari 3.70 7.68 23.13 1.40 14.50
21 Jesso balam 4.30 8.81 22.77 1.71 14.50
22 Jira katari 4.00 8.32 23.53 1.70 14.50
23 Kalijira Tapl-73 3.71 8.61 25.04 1.41 15.50
24 Kalomai 4.31 8.80 23.77 1.41 16.00
25 Kamini soru 3.70 9.01 22.43 1.60 14.00
26 Kataribhog 3.99 8.30 22.80 1.71 14.01
27 Khazar 3.90 9.93 21.10 1.30 17.03
28 Laljira Tapl-130 3.69 8.40 22.40 1.67 13.02
29 Niemat 3.70 9.68 26.41 1.50 17.98
30 Nizersail 4.10 7.90 25.50 1.55 16.01
31 Philippine katari 3.90 8.40 23.00 1.40 15.03
32 Premful 4.11 9.88 21.51 1.60 14.50
33 Radhuni pagal  4.00 8.90 23.40 1.51 15.50
34 Rajbhog 3.90 9.20 23.41 1.61 14.03
35 Sai bail 3.89 9.20 22.52 1.70 14.98
36 Sakkor khora 4.00 8.20 24.40 1.60 18.50
37 Sarwati 3.90 8.61 19.83 1.30 15.00
38 Sugandha-1 3.70 8.40 18.81 1.70 16.00
39 Tilkapur 3.60 8.73 22.60 1.51 15.50
40 Ukni madhu 4.00 8.81 23.32 1.41 15.00
Minimum 3.6 7.12 18.81 1.3 13.02
Maximum 4.5 10.7 27.05 1.9 22.03
GCV(%) 5.8 8.14 7.34 8.77 11.44
SE 0.04 0.07 0.14 0.01 0.15
F prob. Value <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
for BR38 and Sakkor khora and minimum for Basmati
PNR346. Length/breadth (L/B) ratio of kernel was found
to vary over a wide range (1.95 to 4.51). Maximum and
minimum L/B  ratios  were  observed  in  Elai  and  Laljira,
1242         Afr. J. Biotechnol.
Table 2. Tests of equality of group means of 11 variables with probability values by DFA.
Variable Wilks' Lambda F value df1 df2 Level of significant
 Grain length (mm) 0.16 37.06 5 34 0.00
 Grain breadth (mm) 0.32 14.22 5 34 0.00
 1000-kernel weight (g) 0.10 61.52 5 34 0.00
 Milling yield (%) 0.46 8.14 5 34 0.00
 Length of kernel (mm) 0.15 39.34 5 34 0.00
 L/B ratio in kernel 0.20 26.89 5 34 0.00